By: St. Mary's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: January 20, 2017

Assigned to: Economic Matters

Committee Report: Favorable

House action: Adopted

Read second time: February 8, 2017

CHAPTER

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- 2 St. Mary's County Local Plumbing Code Repeal
- FOR the purpose of repealing a certain provision of law related to the adoption of a plumbing code in St. Mary's County; and generally relating to the repeal of a
- 5 provision of law that relates to the adoption of a plumbing code in St. Mary's County.
- 6 BY repealing
- 7 The Public Local Laws of St. Mary's County
- 8 Section 92–1 and the chapter "Chapter 92. Plumbing Code"
- 9 Article 19 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 10 (2007 Edition and March 2015 Supplement, as amended)
- 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 12 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 13 Article 19 St. Mary's County
- 14 [Chapter 92. Plumbing Code]
- 15 [92–1.
- 16 A. The County Commissioners of St. Mary's County have the power to adopt,
- amend and repeal rules and regulations pertaining to a County Plumbing Code.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



2	HOUSE BILL 207
as mi	B. In the administration of the Plumbing Code, state standards shall be utilize nimum requirements.
Board	C. The County Commissioners of St. Mary's County shall appoint a Plumbir and budget funds for reasonable expenses incurred by Board members.]
Octob	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 1, 2017.
Appro	oved:
	Governor

President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.